LAW OFFICES

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 701
POST OFFICE BOX 1876
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1878

TELEPHONE: (850) 222-0720

TELECOPIERS: (850) 224-4359; (850) 425-1942 INTERNET: www.lawfla.com

March 22, 2000

OR/GINAL

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca Bayó, Director Division of Records and Reporting Room 110, Easley Building Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

000338-TI

Dear Ms. Bayó:

Enclosed for filing are an original and 6 copies of an application for an IXC Certificate for Florida Consolidated Multi-Media Service, Inc.. The application fee of \$250.00 is also enclosed.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" and returning the same to me.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

ALBUREAU OF PLOOROS

Check received with filing and

forwarded to Fiscal for deposit.
Figure to forward a copy of chack

to RANGE TO proof of Seposit.

Initial National proof of deposition of the charge of the

Norman H. Horton

NHH/amb

Enclosure

cc:

Mr. Waldemar Kissel

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

03633 MAR 228

EPSC-RECOURS/REPORTING

** FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **

ORIGINAL

DIVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUREAU OF CERTIFICATION AND SERVICE EVALUATION

060338-71

Application Form for Authority to Provide Interexchange Telecommunications Service Between Points Within the State of Florida

<u>Instructions</u>

- This form is used as an application for an original certificate and for approval of assignment or transfer of an existing certificate. In the case of an assignment or transfer, the information provided shall be for the assignee or transferee (See Appendix A).
- Print or Type all responses to each item requested in the application and appendices. If an item is not applicable, please explain why.
- Use a separate sheet for each answer which will not fit the allotted space.
- ♦ Once completed, submit the original and six (6) copies of this form along with a non-refundable application fee of \$250.00 to:

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Records and Reporting 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6770

Note: No filing fee is required for an assignment or transfer of an existing certificate to another certificated company.

If you have questions about completing the form, contact:

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Telecommunications
Bureau of Certification and Service Evaluation
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
(850) 413-6600

FORM PSC/CMU 31 (12/96)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24-470, 25-24.471, and 25-24.473, 25-24.480(2). Page 1 of 16

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
03633 MAR 228

FPSC-RECIRBS/REPORTING

1.	This is	an application for √ (check one):
	(x)	Original certificate (new company).
	()	Approval of transfer of existing certificate: Example, a certificated company purchases an existing certificated company and desires to retain the authority of both certificates.
	()	Approval of assignment of existing certificate: Example, a non-certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the certificate of authority rather than apply for a new certificate.
	()	Approval of transfer of control: Example, a company purchases 51% of a certificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling entity.
2.	Name o	of company:
	Florid	a Consolidated Multimedia Services, Inc.
3.		nder which applicant will do business (fictitious name, etc.): a Consolidated Multimedia Services, Inc.
4.		mailing address (includ. street name & number, post office box, city, p code):
	Florid	a Consolidated Multimedia Services, Inc.
	3600 N	W 43rd Street, Suite C-1
	Gaines	ville, FL 32606
5.	Florida a	address (including street name & number, post office box, city, state, zip
	Florida	Consolidated Multimedia Services, Inc.
	3600 NW	43rd Street, Suite C-1
FORM P	SC/CMU 31	ille, FL 32606 (12/96) sion Rule Nos. 25.24-470,
25-24.47	1, and 25-2	4.473, 25-24.480(2). Page 2 of 16

6.	Select	type of business your company will be conducting √(check all that apply):
	(x)	Facilities-based carrier - company owns and operates or plans to own and operate telecommunications switches and transmission facilities in Florida.
	()	Operator Service Provider - company provides or plans to provide alternative operator services for IXCs; or toll operator services to call aggregator locations; or clearinghouse services to bill such calls.
	()	Reseller - company has or plans to have one or more switches bu primarily leases the transmission facilities of other carriers. Bills its own customer base for services used.
	()	Switchless Rebiller - company has no switch or transmission facilities but may have a billing computer. Aggregates traffic to obtain bulk discounts from underlying carrier. Rebills end users at a rate above its discount but generally below the rate end users would pay for unaggregated traffic.
	()	Multi-Location Discount Aggregator - company contracts with unaffiliated entities to obtain bulk/volume discounts under multi-location discount plans from certain underlying carriers, then offers resold service by enrolling unaffiliated customers.
	()	Prepaid Debit Card Provider - any person or entity that purchases 800 access from an underlying carrier or unaffiliated entity for use with prepaid debit card service and/or encodes the cards with personal identification numbers.
7.	Structu	re of organization;
	((() Individual (x) Corporation) Foreign Corporation () Foreign Partnership) General Partnership () Limited Partnership) Other
8.	lf indivi	idual, provide:

FORM PSC/CMU 31 (12/96)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24-470, 25-24.471, and 25-24.473, 25-24.480(2). Page 3 of 1.6

	Name: N/A
	Title: N/A
	Address: N/A
	City/State/Zip:N/A
	Telephone No.: N/A Fax No.: N/A
	Internet E-Mail Address: N/A
	Internet Website Address: N/A
9.	If incorporated in Florida, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida:
	(a) The Florida Secretary of State Corporate Registration number: P-000-000-04659
10.	If foreign corporation, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida:
	(a) The Florida Secretary of State Corporate Registration number:
11.	If using fictitious name-d/b/a, provide proof of compliance with fictitious name statute (Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida:
	(a) The Florida Secretary of State fictitious name registration number: N/A
12.	If a limited liability partnership, provide proof of registration to operate in Florida:
	(a) The Florida Secretary of State registration number:
13.	If a partnership, provide name, title and address of all partners and a copy of the partnership agreement.
	Name: N/A
	Title: N/A
	Address: N/A

	City/:	State/Zip:	
	Telep	phone No.:	Fax No.:
	Intern	net E-Mail Address:	
	Intern	net Website Address:	
14.			p, provide proof of compliance with the foreign apter 620.169, FS), if applicable.
	(a)	The Florida registration	on number: N/A
15.	Provid	de <u>F.E.I. Number (</u> if appl	icable): 59-3619 333
16.	Provid	de the following (if applica	ble):
	(a)	Will the name of your c	ompany appear on the bill for your services?) No
	(b)	If not, who will bill for yo	our services?
	Name	:N/A	
	Title:	<u> </u>	
	Addre	988:	
	City/S	State/Zip:	
	Telep	hone No.:	Fax No.:
	(c)	How is this information	provided?
		Billing Service	
17.	Who	will receive the bills for yo	ur service?
	() PA	esidential Customers ATs providers otels & motels	(x) Business Customers() PATs station end-users() Hotel & motel guests
FORM	A PSC/CMU	J 31 (12/96)	

Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24-470, 25-24.471, and 25-24.473, 25-24.480(2). Page 5 of 16

	() Universities (x) Universities dormitory residents () Other: (specify)
18.	Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the following?
	(a) The application:
	Name: Norman H. Horton, Jr.
	Title: Attorney
	Address: 215 South Monroe Street, Suite 701
	City/State/Zip: Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876
	Telephone No.: 850-222-0720 Fax No.: 850-224-4359
	Internet E-Mail Address: WWW.lawfla.com
	Internet Website Address: N/A
	(b) Official point of contact for the ongoing operations of the company:
	Name: Waldemar F. Kissel, Jr.
	Title: President
	Address: 3600 NW 43rd Street, Suite C-1
	City/State/Zip: Gainesville, FL 32606
	Telephone No.: 352-375-4139 Fax No.: 352-375-4245
	Internet E-Mail Address: N/A
	Internet Website Address: N/A
	(c) Complaints/Inquiries from customers:
	Name: Waldemar F. Kissel, Jr.
	Title:President

Add	ress: 3600 NW 43rd Street, Suite C-1
City/	State/Zip: Gainesville, FL 32606
Tele	phone No.: 352-375-4139 Fax No.: 352-375-4245
	net E-Mail Address: N/A
Inter	net Website Address: N/A
List th	he states in which the applicant:
(a)	has operated as an interexchange telecommunications company
N/	<u>A</u>
(b)	has applications pending to be certificated as an interexchange telecommunications company.
(c)	is certificated to operate as an interexchange telecommunications company.
N/A	
(d)	has been denied authority to operate as an interexchange telecommunications company and the circumstances involved.
N/A	
(e)	has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of telecommunications statutes and the circumstances involved.

(f)	has been involved in civil court proceedings with an interexchange carrier, local exchange company or other telecommunications entity, at the circumstances involved.
N/A	
	cate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders previously been:
any	djudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. If see explain.
<u>/</u> A	
<u>/</u> A	
/A	
(b) a telep	n officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated hone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no lon ciated with company, give reason why not.
(b) a telep	hone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no lon
(b) a telep asso	hone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no lon ciated with company, give reason why not,
(b) a telep asso	hone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no lon- ciated with company, give reason why not,

	_ Method of access is FGA
	_ Method of access is FGB
<u> </u>	Method of access is FGD
	Method of access is 800
b	MTS with route specific rates per minute
	_ Method of access is FGA
	_ Method of access is FGB
	_ Method of access is FGD
	Method of access is 800
c	MTS with statewide flat rates per minute (i.e. not distance sensitive)
	_ Method of access is FGA
~ ~~~~~	_ Method of access is FG8
	_ Method of access is FGD
·	_ Method of access is 800
d	MTS for pay telephone service providers
e	Block-of-time calling plan (Reach Out Florida, Ring America, etc.).
f	800 service (toll free)
g	WATS type service (bulk or volume discount)
	Method of access is via dedicated facilities Method of access is via switched facilities
h	Private line services (Channel Services) (For ex. 1.544 mbs., DS-3, etc.)
l	Travel service
	_ Method of access is 950 _ Method of access is 800
j	900 service
k	Operator services

FORM PSC/CMU 31 (12/96)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24-470, 25-24.471, and 25-24.473, 25-24.480(2). Page 9 of 16

	Available to presubscribed customers Available to non presubscribed customers (for example, to patrons of hotels, students in universities, patients in hospitals). Available to inmates
I.	Services included are:
	Station assistance Person-to-person assistance Directory assistance Operator verify and interrupt Conference calling
	it the proposed tariff under which the company plans to begin operation ne format required by Commission Rule 25-24.485 (example enclosed).

23. Submit the following:

22.

A. Financial capability.

The application <u>should contain</u> the applicant's audited financial statements for the most recent 3 years. If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall so be stated.

The unaudited financial statements should be signed by the applicant's chief executive officer and chief financial officer <u>affirming that the financial</u> statements are true and correct and should include:

- 1. the balance sheet;
- 2. income statement; and
- 3. statement of retained earnings.

NOTE: This documentation may include, but is not limited to, financial statements, a projected profit and loss statement, credit references, credit bureau reports, and descriptions of business relationships with financial institutions.

Further, the following (which includes supporting documentation) should be provided:

- 1. A written explanation that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to provide the requested service in the geographic area proposed to be served.
- 2. <u>A written explanation</u> that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to maintain the requested service.
- 3. <u>A written explanation</u> that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to meet its lease or ownership obligations.
- B. Managerial capability; give resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each.
- C. Technical capability; give resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient technical experiences or indicate what company has been contracted to conduct technical maintenance.

23A. Financial capability

Applicant is capitalized with \$10,000.00 cash at AmSouth Bank as equity

Address: 3232 SW College Road, Ocala, FL 34424

Account #3391694663

Contact Name: Charlotte Scruggs or Sandra Sprague

Phone for Contact Name: 352-237-1194

All equipment will be purchased by principle and working capital infused as required.

All equipment, offices, office overhead will be provided by principle at on site locations and at Corporate Office Park in Gainesville as needed.

Applicant will be providing service only to principles owned apartment Communities.

23B. Managerial capability

Principle and President of applicant shall be

Waldemar F. Kissel, Jr.

EDUCATION

BSME University of Notre Dame

MBA Harvard

Work experience includes design engineer for General Motors, Electronics and Space division of Emerson Electric, Controller and General Manager positions For development companies, then operated own company for past seventeen (17) years – developing land, building houses, office buildings, and apartment communities. Administrative staff will be employed full time for applicant.

23C. Technical capability

DTI shall provide initial technical and maintenance support, but a fully trained Telecommunications person will be employed full time as equipment goes into Service.

** APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATEMENT **

- 1. REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE: I understand that all telephone companies must pay a regulatory assessment fee in the amount of .15 of one percent of its gross operating revenue derived from intrastate business. Regardless of the gross operating revenue of a company, a minimum annual assessment fee of \$50 is required.
- GROSS RECEIPTS TAX: I understand that all telephone companies must pay a
 gross receipts tax of two and one-half percent on all intra and interstate business.
- 3. SALES TAX: I understand that a seven percent sales tax must be paid on intra and interstate revenues.
- 4. APPLICATION FEE: I understand that a non-refundable application fee of \$250.00 must be submitted with the application.

	OFFICIAL:		
Signature	aldera F. Kinel, fr	3/15/00 Date	
Presid	ent	352-375-4139	
Title		Telephone No.	
Address:	3600 NW 43rd Street, Suite C-1	352-375-4245	
	Gainesville, FL 32606	Fax No.	
		-	

ATTACHMENTS:

- A CERTIFICATE SALE, TRANSFER, OR ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT
- **B CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCE PAYMENTS**
- C CURRENT FLORIDA INTRASTATE NETWORK
- D AFFIDAVIT

** APPENDIX A **

CERTIFICATE TRANSFER, OR ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

I, (Name		
(Title)		
(Name o	f Company)	
and curre	ent holder of Florida Public Service Com	mission Certificate Number
# petitione	, have reviewed t	his application and join in the
() trai	nsfer	
() ass	signment	Na.
of the ab	ove-mentioned certificate.	•
	Y OFFICIAL: dema F. Kissel fr	2/15/00
Signature	Human or Ressert of	3/15/00 Date
Presid	ent	352-375-4139
Title		Telephone No.
Address:	3600 NW 43rd Street, Suite C-1	352-4245
	Gainesville, FL 32606	Fax No.

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCE PAYMENTS

A statement of how the Commission can be assured of the security of the customer's deposits and advance payments may be provided in one of the following ways (applicant, please √ check one):

(х)	The applicant will not collect deposits nor will it collect payments for service more than one month in advance.
()	The applicant intends to collect deposits and/or advance payments for more than one month's service and will file and maintain a surety bond with the Commission in an amount equal to the current balance of deposits and advance payments in excess of one month. (The bond must accompany the application.)

Walderan F. Kinil J. Signature President		3/15/00 Date 352-375-4139
Address:	3600 NW 43rd Street, Suite C-1	352-375-4245
	Gainesville, FL 32606	Fax No.
		

CURRENT FLORIDA INTRASTATE SERVICES

Applicant has () or has not (x) previously proin Florida.	ovided intrastate telecommunications
If the answer is has, fully describe the following:	
a) What services have been provided	and when did these services begin?
·	
b) If the services are not currently offei	red, when were they discontinued?
÷	
UTILITY OFFICIAL:	
Waldenan F. Kinil, L.	3/15/00
Signature	Date
President	352-375-4139
Title	Telephone No.
Address: 3600 NW 43rd Street, Suite C-1	352-375-4245
Gainesville, FL 32606	Fax No.

AFFIDAVIT

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local exchange company service in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders.

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 775.083."

Waldena F. Kinel, Signature	3/15/00 Date
President	352-375-4139
Title	Telephone No.
Address: 3600 NW 43rd Street, Suite	C-1 352-375-4245
Gainesville, FL 32606	Fax No.

LAW OFFICES

Messer, Caparello & Self

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 701 POST OFFICE BOX 1876

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1876

TELEPHONE: (850) 222-0720

TELECOPIERS: (850) 224-4359: (850) 425-1942

INTERNET: www.lawfla.com

March 22, 2000

V LANGER HER ELECTRONICATION SERVICIO DE BARROLIDADE :

00 MAR 22 PM 4: 25

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca Bayó, Director Division of Records and Reporting Room 110, Easley Building Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

900338-71

Dear Ms. Bayó:

Enclosed for filing are an original and 6 copies of an application for an IXC Certificate for Florida Consolidated Multi-Media Service, Inc.. The application fee of \$250.00 is also enclosed.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" and returning the same to me.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Check received with raining and forwarded to Pious for cuposit. Fiscal to forward a copy of check to RAR with proof of decest.

Since Pay, D26

DATE

MAR 2 3 2000

NHH/amb Enclosure

: Mr. Waldemar Kissel

FLORIDA CONSOLIDATED MULTI-MEDIA SERVICE INC. Phone 352-375-4139

3600 N W 43rd St. Suite C-1

Gainesville, Fl 32606

DATE 3-14-00

0102

CEPOSIT

63-466/631

PAY TO Horida Public Service Commission \$ 250 or

Two Hundred Fifty Dollors of Dollars Becurity feeting

grson who forwarded checktorman H. Hort

AMSOUTH BANK

THE RELATIONSHIP PEOPLE

FOR TXC

Waldena I, Kinef m

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 03633 HAR 22 B